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investigations were requested in
petitions filed on February 12, 2016, by
AK Steel Corp., West Chester, Ohio;
Allegheny Ludlum, LLC, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania; North American
Stainless, Inc., Ghent, Kentucky; and
Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC,
Bannockburn, Illinois.

For further information concerning
the conduct of this phase of the
investigations, hearing procedures, and
rules of general application, consult the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure, part 201, subparts A and B
(19 CFR part 201), and part 207,
subparts A and C (19 CFR part 207).

Participation in the investigations and
public service list.—Persons, including
industrial users of the subject
merchandise and, if the merchandise is
sold at the retail level, representative
consumer organizations, wishing to
participate in the final phase of these
investigations as parties must file an
entry of appearance with the Secretary
to the Commission, as provided in
section 201.11 of the Commission’s
rules, no later than 21 days prior to the
hearing date specified in this notice. A
party that filed a notice of appearance
during the preliminary phase of the
investigations need not file an
additional notice of appearance during
this final phase. The Secretary will
maintain a public service list containing
the names and addresses of all persons,
or their representatives, who are parties
to the investigations.

Limited disclosure of business
proprietary information (BPI) under an
administrative protective order (APO)
and BPI service list—Pursuant to
section 207.7(a) of the Commission’s
rules, the Secretary will make BPI
gathered in the final phase of these
investigations available to authorized
applicants under the APO issued in the
investigations, provided that the
application is made no later than 21
days prior to the hearing date specified

is an alloy steel containing, by weight, 1.2 percent
or less of carbon and 10.5 percent or more of
chromium, with or without other elements. The
subject sheet and strip is a flatrolled product with
a width that is greater than 9.5 mm and with a
thickness of 0.3048 mm and greater but less than
4.75 mm, and that is annealed or otherwise heat
treated, and pickled or otherwise descaled. The
subject sheet and strip may also be further
processed (e.g., cold-rolled, annealed, tempered,
polished, aluminized, coated, painted, varnished,
trimmed, cut, punched, or slit, etc.) provided that
it maintains the specific dimensions of sheet and
strip set forth above following such processing.”
For a full description of the scope of the
investigations, including product exclusions, see
Countervailing Duty Investigation of Stainless Steel
Sheet and Strip From the People’s Republic of
China: Preliminary Affirmative Determination and
Alignment of Final Determination With Final
Antidumping Duty Determination, 81 FR 46643,
July 18, 2016.

in this notice. Authorized applicants
must represent interested parties, as
defined by 19 U.S.C. 1677(9), who are
parties to the investigations. A party
granted access to BPI in the preliminary
phase of the investigations need not
reapply for such access. A separate
service list will be maintained by the
Secretary for those parties authorized to
receive BPI under the APO.

Staff report—The prehearing staff
report in the final phase of these
investigations will be placed in the
nonpublic record on January 17, 2017,
and a public version will be issued
thereafter, pursuant to section 207.22 of
the Commission’s rules.

Hearing.—The Commission will hold
a hearing in connection with the final
phase of these investigations beginning
at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, January 31,
2017, at the U.S. International Trade
Commission Building. Requests to
appear at the hearing should be filed in
writing with the Secretary to the
Commission on or before January 25,
2017. A nonparty who has testimony
that may aid the Commission’s
deliberations may request permission to
present a short statement at the hearing.
All parties and nonparties desiring to
appear at the hearing and make oral
presentations should participate in a
prehearing conference to be held on
January 30, 2017, at the U.S.
International Trade Commission
Building, if deemed necessary. Oral
testimony and written materials to be
submitted at the public hearing are
governed by sections 201.6(b)(2),
201.13(f), and 207.24 of the
Commission’s rules. Parties must submit
any request to present a portion of their
hearing testimony in camera no later
than 7 business days prior to the date of
the hearing.

Written submissions.—Each party
who is an interested party shall submit
a prehearing brief to the Commission.
Prehearing briefs must conform with the
provisions of section 207.23 of the
Commission’s rules; the deadline for
filing is January 24, 2017. Parties may
also file written testimony in connection
with their presentation at the hearing, as
provided in section 207.24 of the
Commission’s rules, and posthearing
briefs, which must conform with the
provisions of section 207.25 of the
Commission’s rules. The deadline for
filing posthearing briefs is February 7,
2017. In addition, any person who has
not entered an appearance as a party to
the investigations may submit a written
statement of information pertinent to
the subject of the investigations,
including statements of support or
opposition to the petition, on or before
February 7, 2017. On February 24, 2017,

the Commission will make available to
parties all information on which they
have not had an opportunity to
comment. Parties may submit final
comments on this information on or
before February 28, 2017, but such final
comments must not contain new factual
information and must otherwise comply
with section 207.30 of the Commission’s
rules. All written submissions must
conform with the provisions of section
201.8 of the Commission’s rules; any
submissions that contain BPI must also
conform with the requirements of
sections 201.6, 207.3, and 207.7 of the
Commission’s rules. The Commission’s
Handbook on E-Filing, available on the
Commission’s Web site at https://
edis.usitc.gov, elaborates upon the
Commission’s rules with respect to
electronic filing.

Additional written submissions to the
Commission, including requests
pursuant to section 201.12 of the
Commission’s rules, shall not be
accepted unless good cause is shown for
accepting such submissions, or unless
the submission is pursuant to a specific
request by a Commissioner or
Commission staff.

In accordance with sections 201.16(c)
and 207.3 of the Commission’s rules,
each document filed by a party to the
investigations must be served on all
other parties to the investigations (as
identified by either the public or BPI
service list), and a certificate of service
must be timely filed. The Secretary will
not accept a document for filing without
a certificate of service.

Authority: These investigations are being
conducted under authority of title VII of the
Tariff Act of 1930; this notice is published
pursuant to section 207.21 of the
Commission’s rules.

By order of the Commission.

Issued: September 30, 2016.

Lisa R. Barton,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2016-24060 Filed 10-5—16; 8:45 am]
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SUMMARY: The Department of Justice,
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Critical
Incident Response Group will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and clearance in accordance
with established review procedures of
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
December 5, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: All

comments, suggestions, or questions

regarding additional information, to
include obtaining a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, should be
directed to Lesa Marcolini, Federal

Bureau of Investigation, Critical

Incident Response Group, Quantico,

Virginia 22135.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written

comments and suggestions from the

public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of this information
collection:

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.

2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
FBI-NCAVC Satisfaction Survey.

3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
There is no agency form number
applicable to this survey.

4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Federal, state, local, and
tribal government law enforcement
agencies to which the NCAVC has
provided investigative assistance.

Abstract: The mission of the National
Center for the Analysis of Violent Crime
(NCAVCQ) combines investigative and
operational support functions, research,
and training in order to provide
assistance, without charge, to law
enforcement agencies investigating
unusual or repetitive violent crimes.
The NCAVC also provides support
through expertise and consultation in
non-violent matters such as national
security, corruption, and white-collar
crime investigations.

5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: It is estimated that 100
respondents per calendar year will be
contacted to complete a survey
consisting of 11 questions. An
approximate non-response rate of 50%
is anticipated. It is estimated that a
burden of approximately three to five
minutes, or .05 to .08 hours, will be cast
upon each respondent to complete the
survey, with a total estimate of five to
8.3 hours in a calendar year for all
respondents combined, if all
respondents complete a survey. If the
expected non-response rate of 50%
holds true, then the combined burden
estimate drops to approximately 2.5 to
4.2 hours per calendar year. The
NCAVC estimates little to no variability
within this time estimate based upon on
individualized data retrieval systems,
availability of requested data, and other
variables, because this survey is
intended to assess customer satisfaction
rather than generate empirical data.

6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: 20-32 annual burden hours.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: October 3, 2016.

Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 201624166 Filed 10-5—16; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[OMB Number 1117-NEW]

Agency Information Collection
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eComments Requested; New
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AGENCY: Drug Enforcement
Administration, Department of Justice.
ACTION: CORRECTION 60-day notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice
(DOYJ), Drug Enforcement
Administration, will be submitting the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and approval in
accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
December 5, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments
especially on the estimated public
burden or associated response time,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Donna A. Rodriguez, Ph.D., Section
Chief, Research and Analysis Staff, Drug
Enforcement Administration, 8701
Morrissette Drive, Springfield, VA
22152.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Statistics, including whether the
information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Evaluate whether and if so how the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.
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